Middle East Kimiaye Pars Co
5,000 MTPD Methanol Plant
Bandar Assaluyeh, Iran
Job S-02115  Doc. 4337372  WBS 40  Rev. 4
Page 1
Information contained herein is confidential; it may not be used for any purpose other than for which it has been issued, and may not be used by or
disclosed to third parties without written approval of Haldor Topsøe A/S.
Rev. Description Date Made by Chd. Appd.

Information contained herein is confidential; it may not be used for any purpose other than for which it has been issued, and may not be used by or
disclosed to third parties without written approval of Haldor Topsøe A/S.
Appendix 1  -  Numbering and codification 1
Appendix 2  -  Units of measurements 1
Appendix 3  -  Process design criteria 1
1 Plot Plan 1
2 Vent and flare systems 1
3 Hydraulic retention times 1
4 Air coolers 2
5 Heat exchangers 2
6 Pumps 2
7 Compressors 2
8 Pressure relief valves 3
9 Column and vessel 3
9.1 Nozzle 3
9.2 Manhole 3
9.3 Hand hole or inspection hole 3
9.4 Vent and drain 3
9.5 Steam out 4
9.6 Storage (product/chemical/catalyst/additives) 4
Middle East Kimiaye Pars Co
5,000 MTPD Methanol Plant
Bandar Assaluyeh, Iran
Job S-02115  Doc. 4337372  WBS 40  Rev. 4
Page 4
Information contained herein is confidential; it may not be used for any purpose other than for which it has been issued, and may not be used by or
disclosed to third parties without written approval of Haldor Topsøe A/S.
1 Design basis
This document defines the design basis for a methanol plant with a nameplate production
capacity of 5,000 MTPD of purified methanol to Sabalan Industrial Petrochemical Co. The plant
will be located in Bandar Assaluyeh in Iran.
The plant must be able to operate at 100% on lean as well as rich natural gas.
1.1 Plant capacity for design
Methanol product, MTPD (Grade AA), as 100% MeOH  5,000
1.2 Hours of operation
One year is defined as 7,920 hours.
1.3 Raw material
1.3.1 Natural gas
Natural gas will be used as feed and fuel for the production.
Composition, mol%,    Lean  Rich
Lower heating value, (MJ/Nm³) 34. 5  37.0
Methane     95.0  85.8
Ethane     0.44  5.5
Propane     0.23  2.0
i-Butane     -  0.3
n-Butane     -  0.5
C4+     -  0.04
Nitrogen     4.0  5.0
Carbon dioxide    0.327  0.857
Water     0.003  0.003
Sulphur content
Total sulphur, mol ppm, max.     5.0
Maximum possible content of organic sulphur, mg/Nm3   17.3
Maximum possible content of hydrogen sulphide, mg/Nm3   5.3
1.3.1.1 Battery limit conditions
Parameter Units Min. Norm. Max. Mech. design
Pressure bar g 55 55 55 60
Temperature C 35 40 40 85
1.3.2 Oxygen
Composition, mole%
O2       99.80
Ar       0.195
N2       0.05
Middle East Kimiaye Pars Co
5,000 MTPD Methanol Plant
Bandar Assaluyeh, Iran
Job S-02115  Doc. 4337372  WBS 40  Rev. 4
Page 5
Information contained herein is confidential; it may not be used for any purpose other than for which it has been issued, and may not be used by or
disclosed to third parties without written approval of Haldor Topsøe A/S.
1.3.2.1 Battery limit conditions
Parameter Units Min. Norm. Max. Mech. design
Pressure bar g 40 42 43.5 47